Freeborn, is hereby authorized to copy or transcribe from the books of the Register of Deeds office, in the county of Dodge, Anthonized to any and all warrantee or quit-claim deeds, mortgages, bonds, copy records or other instruments of agreement in writing, which are recorded in said county of Dodge, which belong to or should be recorded in said county of Freeborn.

SEC. 2. That said Register of Deeds of the county of Free-Expenses how born, shall receive such compensation for copying said rec-paid ords, and recording them in the county of Freeborn, as the Board of Supervisors of said county may contract for, which compensation shall be paid out of the treasurers office of the county of Freeborn, the said Board of Supervisors first auditing and approving said account.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

> GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, President of the Senate.

APPROVED-June fiftcenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,

June 15, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State,

CHAPTER CLXXXVII.

An Act to amend An Act to lay out and establish a State Road from a point opposite Shakopes to Dayton in Hennepin County.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Sec. 2. Chap. 19, [see page 125] relating to the commencement of the duties of the Commissioners.

- Per diem of Commissioners.
- Chapter 19 declared of full force, except as repealed by this Act. 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION. 1. That Section 2, of the Act entitled "An Act to

Amendment to lay out and establish a State Road from a point opposite Shakopee, to Dayton in Hennepin county," be amended so as sec 2 chap 19 to read as follows :

SEC. 2. The said Commissioners or a majority of them. shall meet at the office of Franklin Cook, in Hennepin county, on the second Monday in July next, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and proceed to survey and establish said road, according to the provisions of Sec. 1, of this Act.

SEC. 2. That the Commissioners appointed in said Act to lay out said road, shall receive the sum of three dollars a commissioners day for their services in laying out the same, and they are hereby empowered to hire one surveyor, two chain-men, and one axe-man.

SEC. 3. The said Act of which this is an amendment, is Chap 19 in full force-excep- hereby revived and declared to be of full force and effect, tion except so much thereof as is hereby altered or amended.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-July twonty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,

July 27, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLXXXVIII.

An Act to authorize the County of Saint Louis to borrow money to make Certain Improvements.

SECTION 1. County Supervisors anthorized to borrow money for erection of County buildings. Bonds to be paid in six years, and limit to rate of interest. 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Board of County Supervisors for the county Authorized to of Saint Louis, are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of borrow money the county for the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting county buildings at Portland, in said county,

458

Per diem of